Public Document Pack

Havering

LONDON BOROUGH

PENSIONS COMMITTEE

AGENDA
Tuesday Committee Room 2 -
7.00 pm 24 July 2018 Town Hall

Members 7: Quorum 3

COUNCILLORS:

Conservative Group

®3)

John Crowder (Chairman)
Melvin Wallace (Vice-Chair)
Matt Sutton

North Havering Residents’
Group

(1)

Martin Goode

Residents’ Group

(1)

Stephanie Nunn

Independent
Residents’ Group

()

Vacancy

Upminster & Cranham
Residents’ Group

1)

Ron Ower

Trade Union Observers
(No Voting Rights)
(2)

John Giles, Unison
Andy Hampshire, GMB

For information about the meeting please contact:
Victoria Freeman 01708 433862
victoria.freeman@onesource.co.uk




Pensions Committee, 24 July 2018

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London
Borough of Havering

Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet,
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law.

Reporting means:-

¢ filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting;

e using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at
a meeting as it takes place or later; or

e reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the
person is not present.

Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted.

Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from
which to be able to report effectively.

Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and
walking around could distract from the 
[...]
ble purposes or whose
R principal includes the influence of public opinion or policy (including any political party or trade union) of which you are a
E member or in a position of general control or management?
S
T —
_ N
You must disclose the fo)
existence and nature of your
personal interests
P
E
c N/
u Would a member of the public, with . )
N knowledge of the relevant facts, You can participate in the
I reasonably regard your personal mesting and vote (or

interest to be so significant that it is NO remain in the room if not a
A likely to prejudice your member of the mesting)
R Y
Y E

]
1 - Does the matter affect your financial position or the financial position of any person or body
N through whom you have a personal interest?
- Does the matter relate to an approval, consent, licence, permission or registration that affects

T you or any person or body with which you have a personal interest? NO
E - Does the matter not fall within one of the exempt categories of decisions?
R Y
E E
S s
T

Speak to Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting to avoid allegations of

corruption or bias




Pensions Committee, 24 July 2018

10

AGENDA ITEMS
CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other
events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE
MEMBERS

(if any) - receive
DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS

Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this
point of the meeting.

Members may still disclose any interest in any item at any time prior to the
consideration of the matter.

MINUTES OF THE MEETING (Pages 1 - 6)

To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 13 March 2018 and
authorise the Chairman to sign them.

LOCAL PENSION BOARD ANNUAL REPORT- YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2018
(Pages 7 - 22)

PENSION FUND ACCOUNTS 2017-18 (Pages 23 - 56)

PENSION FUND ANNUAL REPORT- YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2018 (Pages 57 -
250)

PROPOSED WORK PROGRAMME FOR THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE (Pages 251 -
254)

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

To consider whether the public should now be excluded from the remainder of the
meeting on the grounds that it is likely that, in view of the nature of the business to be
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, if members of the public were present
during those items there would be disclosure to them of exempt information within the
meaning of paragraph 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972; and, if it
is decided to exclude the public on those grounds, the Committee to resolve
accordingly on the motion of the Chairman.

PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE - MONITORING FOR THE QUARTER ENDED
MARCH 18 (Pages 255 - 292)



Pensions Committee, 24 July 2018

11 INVESTMENT STRATEGY - UPDATE - REAL ASSETS IMPLEMENTATION (Pages
293 - 312)

Andrew Beesley
Head of Democratic Services



This page is intentionally left blank



Public Document Pack Agenda Item 4

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
PENSIONS COMMITTEE
Committee Room 3A - Town Hall
13 March 2018 (7.00 - 9.42 pm)

Present:

COUNCILLORS

Conservative Group John Crowder (Chairman), Melvin Wallace and

Joshua Chapman

Residents’ Group Stephanie Nunn

East Havering Clarence Barrett
Residents Group

UKIP

David Johnson (Vice Chairman)

OBSERVERS: Andy Hampshire, GMB

The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency.

43

44

45

46

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE
MEMBERS

An apology for absence was received from John Giles, Unison
Representative.

DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS
There were no declarations made at the meeting.
MINUTES OF THE MEETING

The minutes of the meeting held on the 12 December 2017, were agreed as
a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

PENSION FUND AUDIT PLAN 2017/18
The Committee received an Audit Plan as issued by Ernst and Young LLP
for the work they planned to undertake for provision of an audit opinion on

the pension fund accounts for the year ending 3
[...]
 noted and provided comment on the content of
the report.

ii) The Committee noted the Chairman’s response to the LCIV
guestionnaire on their proposals on its governance arrangements
and longer term strategy.

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

The Committee resolved to exclude the public from the meeting during
discussion of the following item on the grounds that if members of the
public were present it was likely that, given the nature of the business
to be transacted, that there would be disclosure to them of exempt
information within the meaning of paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the
Local Government Act 1972 which could reveal information relating to
the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the
authority holding that information) and it was not in the public interest
to publish this information.

There were no members of the public or press present for the duration
of the meeting.

PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE MONITORING FOR THE QUARTER
ENDED DECEMBER 2017

The Committee received an overview of the performance of the Havering
Pension Fund investments for the quarter to 31 December 2017.

Page 4



Pensions Committee, 13 March 2018

The net return on the Fund’s investments for the quarter to 31 December
2017 was 3.2% (or £22m to £715m). This represented an outperformance
of 0.9% against the combined tactical benchmark and under performance of
0.7% against the strategic benchmark.

Based on information supplied by the council’s performance measures, the
total combined fund value at the close of business on 31 December 2017
was £714.81m.

Simon Jones, Senior Investment Consultant, presented the quarterly
monitoring report on behalf of Hymans Robertson LLP.

Richard Nelson, Senior Credit Fund Manager, and Rob Nicholson, Client
Relationship Director, Royal London, presented an overview of London
Borough of Havering’s Pension Fund asset allocation.

The Committee thanked the representatives of Hymans Robertson LLP and
Royal London, for their presentations.

Resolved: That

i)  The summary of the performance of the Pension Fund within the
report, be noted.

ii) The Committee considered Hymans performance monitoring
report and presentation (Appendix A — Exempt).

iii) A presentation from the Fund’s Bonds Manager (Royal London),
be received (Appendix B — Exempt).

iv) The Committee considered the latest quarterly update from the
Chair of the Investment Advisory Committee, LCIV (Appendix C -
Exempt).

v) The Committee considered the quarterly reports provided by each
investment manager.

vi) The analysis of the cash balances, be noted.

Chairman

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Agenda Iltem 5

m¢ Havering

it L ONDON BOROUGH

PENSION COMMITTEE

Subject Heading:

SLT Lead:

Report Author and contact details:

Policy context:

Financial summary:

24™ July 2018

LOCAL PENSION BOARD ANNUAL
REPORT- YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH
2018

Sarah Bryant

Mark Holder
Chairman Local Pension Board
01708431038
Mark.Holder@havering.gov.uk

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council

Objectives

Communities making Havering
Places making Havering

Opportunities making Havering
Connections making Havering

(X]
(X]
(X]
(X]

SUMMARY

This report includes the Local Pension Board Annual Report 2017/18.

Page 7


mailto:Mark.Holder@

Pension Committee, 24 July 2018

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. The committee to note the 2017-2018 Local Pension Board Annual Report.

2. The committee agree the Local Pension Board Annual Report will be published
electronically.

REPORT DETAIL

Background

1. The Local Pension Board Annual report 2017/18 has been produced in line
with the guidance issued by the Scheme Advisory Board section 8.6.

2. The report details activities for the past year and focusses on the planning
and development of a robust action plan for the board with relevant training
and development for the coming/future year.

IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS

Financial implications and risks: NONE
Legal implications and ri
[...]
Holder — Member Rep
Virpi Raivio — Employer Rep
e Reporting Breaches of Law Online KSF1 Mark Holder — Member Rep

Virpi Raivio — Employer Rep

Shaded area:

Current planned training for 2018

13




_ Agenda Item 6
%¢ Havering

it L ONDON BOROUGH

PENSION COMMITTEE

Subject Heading: PENSION FUND ACCOUNTS 2017/18

CLT Lead: Jane West

Report Author and contact details: Debbie Ford

Pension Fund Accountant

01708432569
Debbie.ford@onesource.co.uk

Policy context: Pension Fund accounts to be noted by the
Pensions Committee prior to agreement
by the Audit committee

Financial summary: This report comments on the Pension
Fund Accounts for the year ended 31
March 2018

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council
Objectives

Communities making Havering [X]

Places making Havering [X]

Opportunities making Havering [X]

Connections making Havering [X]
SUMMARY

This report provides Members with an extract of the Council’s Statement of
Accounts for the year to 31 March 2018 showing the unaudited accounts of the
Havering Pension Fund as at that date.

Page 23


mailto:Debbie.ford@

Pensions Committee, 24 July 2018

‘ RECOMMENDATIONS ‘

That the Committee consider and note the Havering Pension Fund unaudited
Accounts as at 31%' March 2018 and consider if there are any issues that need to
brought to the attention of the Audit Committee.

‘ REPORT DETAIL ‘

1 Background

1.1.

1.2

1.3

1.4

15

The Council’'s Statement of Accounts for 2017/18 is currently being
audited and will be presented to the Audit Committee for agreement
on the 25th July 2018. As these accounts include the Pension Fund
accounts any matters which, in the opinion of the Pensions
Committee, would require any amendments to the accounts will need
to be reported to the Audit Committee.

At the time of writing this report the Pension Fund Accounts are still
subject to final clearance by our auditor’s Ernst and Young LLP as
part of the overall audit of the Council’'s accounts. Once our auditors
have cleared the accounts any changes will be brought to the
members attention at the meeting. Latest version is shown as
attached in Appendix A.

The Accounts are compiled in line with the Chartered Instituted
Institute of Public Finance & Accountancy (CIPFA) “LGPS Funds
Accounts 2016/17 example accounts”.

There have been no key content changes required by CIPFA for the
2017/18 accounts that were not already covered in 2016/17 and
continued in 2017/18.

Key movements to note from the 2017/18 accounts are:

e The Net Assets of the Fund have increased to £707m for 2017/18
from £671m in 2016/17, a net increase of £36m.

e The netincrease of £36m is compiled of a change in the market
value of assets of £27m, investment income of £7m and net
additions of cash of £4m, offset by management expenses of
(E4m). Further details are included within the Fund Account and
Net Asset Statement included in this report.

Page 24



Pensions Committee, 24 July 2018

e Passive equity mandates held with State Street Global Assets
(SSGA) were transferred to Legal & General Investment
Management (LGIM).

1.6 A copy of the audited Pension Fund Accounts and the auditors’
opinion will be included in the 2017/18 Pension Fund Annual Report.
The statutory publication date for the 2017/18 Pension Fund Annual
Report is 1 December 2018.

1.6 The 2017/18 Pension Fund Annual report is being presented on the
Pensions Committee elsewhere on this agenda.

1.7 As part of the audit process of the accounts our auditors will issue a
draft ISA260 report, which summarises their findings and sets out key
recommendations that will be considered by the auditors when
deliberating their opinion, conclusion and issue of audit certificate.
Officers will also be given an opportunity to respond to any
recommendations raised in the report. At the time of writing this report
the draft ISA 260 has yet to be issued by Ernst & Young. A verbal
update will be provided at the meeting.

IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS

Financial 
[...]
the pension fund statement of
accounts

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council
Objectives

Communities making Havering [X]

Places making Havering [X]

Opportunities making Havering [X]

Connections making Havering [X]
SUMMARY

This report includes the Pension Fund Annual Report 2017/18 which has been
prepared in accordance with Regulation 57 of the Local Government Pension
Scheme Regulations 2013 which applies for reporting periods beginning 1 April
2014. This supersedes Regulation 34 of the Local Government Pension Scheme
(Administration) Regulations 2008.

Page 57


mailto:Debbie.ford@

Pension Committee, 24 July 2018

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. The committee agree the 2017-2018 Pension Fund Annual Report.

2. The committee agree the Pension Fund Annual Report will be published
electronically.

3. That the Chairman and the Statutory Section 151 officer be authorised to
conclude and sign so far as necessary, the annual report.

REPORT DETAIL

1 Background

1. For reporting periods beginning 1 April 2014, the statutory basis for Local
Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) fund annual reports is Regulation 57
of The Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 2013. It states that
an administrating authority must, in relation to each year beginning on 1%
April 2014 and each subsequent year prepare a document (‘the pension
fund annual report’). This supersedes the regulations first introduced in
2008. LGPS funds have been required to produce an annual report each
year since 2008.

2. The authority must publish the pension fund annual report on or before 1
December following the year end. This annual report covers the period 1
April 2017 to 31 March 2018.

3. The Regulations state that the annual report must contain the following:

a) Management and Financial Report

b) Investment Policy and Performance Report

c) Scheme Administration Report

d) Actuarial Statement

e) Current version of the Governance Compliance Statement

f) Fund Account and Net Asse
[...]
ve the Infrastructure and Other Real Asset allocations. Money will start to
be invested in these mandates during 2018/19.

During the last quarter the Fund also commenced a joint procurement exercise with four other
boroughs (Lambeth, Wandsworth, Merton and Ealing (lead borough)) and has appointed Bfinance
to commence a search for a manager for a pooled private debt mandate. This will work towards
meeting the Other Bonds asset category.




INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE

The Fund is invested in shares issued by companies listed on the stock exchange and on foreign
exchanges and also in bonds, property funds and in cash.

The Net Assets of the Fund has increased to £707m for 2017/18 from £671m in 2016/17, a net increase of
£36m.

The net increase of £36m is compiled of a change in the market value of assets of £27m, investment
income of £9m, net additions of cash of £4m and offset by management expenses of (E4m). Further details
are included within the Fund Account and Net Asset Statement included in this report.

The chart below shows the Fund value over the last five years

Pension Fund Value

BAOIUIONO~NIN

I—‘I—‘NI\J%
UIOUIOUIRUIOUIOTIOTIOUT
OO

Mar-14 Mar-15 Mar-16 Mar-17 Mar-18

The Fund uses the services of State Street Global Services — Performance Services (formerly the WM
Company) to provide comparative statistics on the performance of the Fund. The performance of the Fund
is measured against a tactical and a strategic benchmark.

The tactical benchmark is a combination of all the individual benchmarks set for each fund manager and is
determined according to the type of investments being managed.

The strategic benchmark for the overall fund is a liability benchmark of FTSE A Gilts over 15 years plus
1.8% (net of fees) p.a. (This is the rate used in the valuation of the Fund’s liabilities).

The main factor in meeting the strategic benchmark is market performance. The main factor in meeting the
tactical benchmark is fund manager performance.

In 2017/18, the overa
[...]
 a summary of the expected agenda items
at each of the next five planned Pension Committee Meetings.

Training relevant to the agenda and based on priority is identified for each Meeting.

‘ RECOMMENDATIONS ‘

1. To comment on the forward plan within the report.

Page 251


mailto:Victoria.freeman@onesource.co.uk

Pensions Committee, 24 July 2018

2. To approve the forward plan, subject to any comments made.

REPORT DETAIL

The Audit Committee is currently planned to meet on five occasions during the
current financial year. There are specific reports planned throughout the year, and
the Audit Committee will often also add an item to their agenda relating to follow up
of a specific issue.

IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS

Legal implications and risks:

The specialist training of those Members who oversee the administration of the
Council Pension Scheme is highly desirable in order to help show the proper
administration of the scheme. The Council’'s Constitution recommends that the
Membership of the Pension Committee remains static for the life of the Council for
the very reason that Members need to be fully trained in investment matters. The
life of the Council is considered to be the four year term.

Otherwise there are no apparent legal implications in taking the recommended
decisions.

Human Resources implications and risks:
None arising directly.
Equalities implications and risks:

None arising directly

Page 252



€Ge abed

PENSIONS COMMITTEE — FORWARD PLAN / TRAINING

FORWARD PLAN

AGENDA ITEM

PLANNED TRAINING

24 July 2018

Pension Fund Accounts 2017/18

Pension Fund Annual Report

Quarterly monitoring report to end of March 2018
Local Pension Board Annual Report

Real Assets — Implementation (exempt agenda)

Pension Fund Accounts

18 September 2018

Quarterly Monitoring Report on Pension Fund to end of June
2018: UBS Property Manager

FRC Stewardship Code and Responsible Investment
Employing Authority Discretions

FRC Stewardship Code

13 November 2018

Annual review of Custodian

Annual review of Adviser

Annual review of Actuary

Annual review of Fund Managers Voting & Engagement
Review of Governance Policy

Whistleblowing Annual Assessment

Risk Register Review

Communications Strategy

Associated Training

11 December 2018

Quarterly Monitoring Report on Pension Fund to end of
September 2018: LGIM (Funds Passive Equity Manager)

Associated Training

19 March 2019

Quarterly Monitoring Report on Pension Fund to end of
December 2018: London CIV (Pooling manager) plus Ruffer

Associated Training




Page 254



_ Agenda Item 10
%¢ Havering

it L ONDON BOROUGH

PENSIONS COMMITTEE

Subject Heading: PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE
MONITORING FOR THE QUARTER
ENDED MARCH 18

CLT Lead: Jane West

Report Author and contact detaild: Christine Sampson
Pension Fund Accountant
01708431745
Christine.Sampson@onesource.co.uk

Policy context: Pension Fund Managers’ performances

are regularly monitored in order to ensure
that the investment objectives are being
met.

Financial summary: This report comments upon the
performance of the Fund for the period
ended 31° March 2018

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council
Objectives

Communities making Havering [X]

Places making Havering [X]

Opportunities making Havering [X]

Connections making Havering [X]
SUMMARY

This report provides the Committee with an overview of the performance of
the Havering Pension Fund investments for the quarter to 31 March 2018.
The performance information is taken from the quarterly performance
reports supplied by each Investment Manager, State Street Global Services
Performance Services PLC (formerly known as WM Company) quarterly
Performance Review Report and Hymans Monitoring Report.

The net return on the Fund’s investments for the quarter to 31 March 2018
was -1.1% (a reduction of £8.3m to £707m). This represents an under
performance of -0.3% against the combined tactical benchmark and under
performance of -1.6% against the strategic benchmark.

Baillie Gifford Global Equity Fund was the best performer on a relative basis
over the quarter, whilst the worst performance came from GMO this quarter.

Page 255


mailto:Christine.Sampson@

Pensions Committee, 24 July 2018

The overall net return of the Fund’s investments for the year to 31 March
2018 was 4.9%. This represents an outperformance of 2.3% against the
combined tactical benchmark and an outperformance of 2.5% against the
annual strategic benchmark - this is a measure of the Fund’s performance
against a target based upon gilts + 1.8% (the rate which is used in the
valuation of the funds liabilities). The implications of this are set out in
paragraphs 1.1 and 1.3 below.

We measure the individual managers’ annual return for the new combined
tactical benchmark and these results are shown later in the report.

RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Committee:

1.

11

1.2

1) Notes the summary of the performance of the Pension Fund within this
report.

2) Considers Hymans performance monitoring report and presentation
(Appendix A - Exempt).

3) Receive a presentation from the Fund’s Property Manager (UBS)
(Appendix B- Exempt).

4) Considers the quarterly reports provided by each investment manager.
5) Notes the analysis of the cash balances (paragraphs 3.2 refers).

‘ REPORT DETAIL \

Background

Strategic Benchmark - A strategic benchmark has been adopted for the overall
Fund of Index Linked Gilts + 1.8% per annum. This is the expected return in
excess of the fund’s liabilities over the longer term and should lead to an overall
improvement in the funding level. The strategic benchmark measures the extent
to which the fund is meeting its longer term objective of reducing the funds
deficit. The current shortfall is driven by the historically low level of real interest
rates which drive up the value of index linked gilts (and consequently the level of
the fund liabilities).

Tactical Benchmark - Each manager has been set a specific (tactical)
benchmark as well as a
[...]
ment is Restricted

Page 269



This page is intentionally left blank



_ Agenda Iltem 11
%¢ Havering

it L ONDON BOROUGH

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 24 July 2018

Subject Heading: INVESTMENT STRATEGY — UPDATE -
REAL ASSETS IMPLEMENTATION

CLT Lead: Jane West

Report Author and contact details: Debbie Ford
Pension Fund Manager
01708432569
Debbie.ford@onesource.co.uk

Policy context: Investment Strategy Implementation

Financial summary: In the region of £135m to fund Real
Asset mandate and to rebalance equity
exposure

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council
Objectives

Communities making Havering [X]

Places making Havering [X]

Opportunities making Havering [X]

Connections making Havering [X]
SUMMARY

This report includes an update on the progress of the implementation of the
Investment Strategy, focussing on setting out a process for implementing the
Fund’s longer term strategic allocation to Real Assets

Page 293



Pensions Committee 24 July 2018

RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Committee is asked to:

1.

Note Hymans report on Real Assets: Implementation issues attached as
Appendix A (exempt), for full details and supporting rationale to support
the recommendations.

Agree that the new Real Assets mandate will be funded from internal cash
and the Multi-asset mandates, initially through disinvestment from the GMO
mandate, with this disinvestments being split between:

a. JP Morgan (£30m)

b. LGIM Emerging Market Equity Fund(£17.5m) replacing the lost
exposure from the GMO mandate, and

c. Cash (E17.5m), providing a temporary buffer to fund further capital
calls.

Agree that the cash allocation be invested in a suitable vehicle either with
Legal and General Investment Management (LGIM) or with the Fund’s
custodian (State Street)

Agree that further consideration be given to the overall structure of the
Fund’s equity allocation, including consideration of the LGIM Future World
Fund, at the September Committee meeting;

Agree that further consideration be given to the management of currency
risk associated with the Real Asset mandates at the September Committee
meeting;

Agree that state Street (the Fund’s custodian) should undertake the
necessary foreign exchange transactions to convert the required capital
payments from Sterling to either US Dollars or Euros, as required.

REPORT DETAIL

Background

a) The Pensions Committee first considered the investment strategy at the
Special Pensions Committee on the 23 January 2017 and adopted the

Page 294



Pensions Committee 24 July 2018

Investment Strategy Statement (ISS) at the 28 March 2017 committee
meeting.

b) Following an independent ‘health check’ undertaken by Allenbridge
which was submitted to the 25 June 2017 Committee meeting,
members agreed a set of recommendations that would progress
implementation of the investment strategy. A report submitted at the
June meeting also included a timeline to deliver the short term
priorities.

c) At the 21 November 2017 meeting the ISS was reviewed and updated
to reflect the decisions and progression of the implementation of the
strategy, mainly to include the long term asset allocation targets.

d) The attached paper (Appendix A) has been produced by the Fund’s
Investment Advisor (Hymans) and provides full details and supporting
rationale to support the above recommendations.

IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS

Financial implications and risks:

Stafford Capital’'s on-boarding process has been completed and in line with the
terms of the subscription agreement with Stafford Capital a payment of EUR
7,636.956.45 (£6.7m) was required to meet the drawdown deadline of the 27 June
2018.

The amount of EUR 7,636.956.45 (£6.7m) was transferred from the Pension Fund
internal cash balances to Stafford Capital on the 27 June 2018.

It will be necessary to disinvest c£129m with existing multi assets mandates to
fund the new Real Asset mandates. This will be in the region of £78m to fund the
Real Asset mandates (balance after internal cash
[...]
NVESTMENT STRATEGY - UPDATE - REAL ASSETS IMPLEMENTATION
	Investment Strategy update Real Assets - Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
Committee Room 2 - Town Hall 
24 July 2018 (7.00  - 8.49 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

John Crowder (Chairman), Melvin Wallace (Vice-Chair) 
and Matt Sutton 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Stephanie Nunn 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group 
 

Ron Ower 
 

North Havering 
Residents Group 

Martin Goode 
 

 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
52 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Stephanie Nunn.  
Councillor Ray Morgan substituted for Councillor Stephanie Nunn. 
 

53 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations made at the meeting. 
 

54 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 13 March 2018, were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

55 LOCAL PENSION BOARD ANNUAL REPORT- YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 
2018  
 
The Committee received the Local Pension Board Annual Report 2017/18, 
which was presented by Mark Holder, Chairman of the Local Pension 
Board. 
 
The report had been produced in line with the guidance issued by the 
Scheme Advisory Board and detailed activities for the past year and 
focussed on the planning and development of a robust action plan for the 
Board with relevant training and development for the coming/future year. 
 



Pensions Committee, 24 July 2018 

 
 

 

The Committee thanked Mark Holder for his report. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the 2017/18 Local Pension Board Annual Report, be noted. 
 

56 PENSION FUND ACCOUNTS 2017-18  
 
The report before Members provided an extract of the Council‟s Statement 
of Accounts for the year to 31st March 2018, showing the unaudited 
accounts of the Havering Pension Fund as at that date. 
 
Key movements as noted in the report from the 2016/17 accounts were: 
 
•     The Net Assets of the Fund have increased to £707m for 2017/18 from 

£671m in 2016/17, a net increase of £36m. 
 
•      The net increase of £36m is compiled of a change in the market value 

of assets of £27m, investment income of £7m and net additions of 
cash of £4m and offset by management expenses of (£4m). 

 

 Passive equity mandates held with State Street Global Assets (SSGA) 
were transferred to Legal and General Investment Management 
(LGIM). 

 
Resolved: 
 
That the Havering Pension Fund unaudited Accounts as at 31st March 
2018, be noted. 
 

57 PENSION FUND ANNUAL REPORT- YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2018  
 
The report detailed the Pension Fund Annual Report 2017/18 (attached as 
an appendix to the report) which had been prepared in accordance with 
Regulation 57 of the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 2013, 
and which applied for reporting periods beginning 1 April 2014. This 
superseded Regulation 34 of the Local Government Pension 
Scheme(Administration) Regulations 2008. 
 
Resolved: That 
 
1.     The 2017-2018 Pension Fund Annual Report, be agreed. 
2.     The Pension Fund Annual Report be published electronically. 
3.     The Chairman and the Statutory Section 151 officer be authorised 

to conclude and sign so far as necessary, the annual report. 
 

58 PROPOSED WORK PROGRAMME FOR THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE  
 
The Committee received a summary of the expected agenda items at each 
of the next five planned Pension Committee meetings. 



Pensions Committee, 24 July 2018 

 
 

 

 
Resolved: 
 
That the forward plan, be approved. 
 

59 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
It was RESOLVED that members of the public be excluded from the 
meeting as there would likely be disclosure to them of exempt information 
within the meaning of paragraph 3 of the Local Government Act 1972 as it 
referred to the financial or business affairs of the organisation. 
 

60 PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE - MONITORING FOR THE QUARTER 
ENDED MARCH 18  
 
The report provided the Committee with an overview of the performance of 
the Havering Pension Fund investments for the first quarter to 31 March 
2018. The performance information was taken from the quarterly 
performance reports supplied by each Investment Manager, State Street 
Global Services Performance Services PLC (formerly known as WM 
Company) quarterly Performance Review Report and Hymans Monitoring 
Report. 
 
It was noted that the net return on the Fund‟s investments for the quarter to 
31 March 2018 was -1.1% (a reduction of £8.3m to £707m). This 
represented an under performance of 0.3% against the combined tactical 
benchmark and under performance of 1.6% against the strategic 
benchmark. 
 
It was noted that the overall net return of the Fund‟s investments for the 
year to 31 March 2018 was 4.9%. This represented an outperformance of 
2.3% against the combined tactical benchmark and an outperformance of 
2.5% against the annual strategic benchmark. 
 
Resolved: That  
 
1.  The summary of the performance of the Pension Fund within the 

report, be noted. 
2.  Hymans performance monitoring report and presentation, be 

noted 
3. A presentation from the Fund’s Property Manager (UBS), be 

received 
5. The quarterly reports provided by each investment manager, be 

noted 
6. The analysis of the cash balances, be noted. 
 
 
 
 



Pensions Committee, 24 July 2018 

 
 

 

61 INVESTMENT STRATEGY - UPDATE - REAL ASSETS 
IMPLEMENTATION  
 
The Committee received a report which provided an update on the progress 
of the implementation of the Investment Strategy, which focused on setting 
out a process for implementing the Fund’s longer term strategic allocation to 
Real Assets. 
 
Resolved: That  
 
1. The new Real Assets mandate would be funded from cash and the 

Multi-asset mandate, initially through disinvestment from GMO, 
with further disinvestments from the Ruffer Absolute Return Fund. 
 

2. A disinvestment of £65m be made from the GMO mandate to be 
split  between: 

 
a.   JP Morgan (£30m) 
b.   LGIM Emerging Market Equity Fund (£17.5m) replacing the lost 

exposure from the GMO mandate, and 
c.   Cash (£17.5m), providing a temporary buffer to fund further 

capital calls. 
 
3. The cash allocation be invested in a suitable vehicle either with 

Legal and General Investment Management (LGIM) or with the 
Fund’s custodian (State Street) or placed with the Council’s 
Treasury. 

 
4. Further consideration be given to the overall structure of the 

Fund’s equity allocation, including consideration of the LGIM 
Future World Fund, at the September Committee meeting. 

 
5. Further consideration be given to the management of currency risk 

associated with the Real Asset mandates at the September 
Committee meeting. 

 
6. State Street should undertake the necessary foreign exchange 

transactions to convert the required capital payments from 
Sterling to either US Dollars or Euros, as required. 

 
7. Further consideration be given to the currency hedged version of 

the mandate held with JP Morgan – subject to analysis of costs 
and the decision to be delegated to the S.151 officer. 

 

  
 
 

 Chairman 
 



Pensions Committee, 24 July 2018 

 
 

 

 


